(1) Effective September 1, 2020, we revised the reporting of our industry groups to include amounts previously reported in Other. Prior period
amounts have been reclassified to conform with the current period presentation.

Accenture plc
Summary of Revenues
(In thousands of U.S. dollars)
(Unaudited)

Three Months Ended
  August 31, 2021 August 31, 2020

Operating
Income

Operating
Margin

Operating
Income

Operating
Margin Increase

North America $ 1,118,578  18 % $ 888,000  17 % $ 230,578

Europe  496,241  12  322,093  9  174,148

Growth Markets  343,870  13  334,610  15  9,260

Total Operating Income $ 1,958,689  14.6 % $ 1,544,703  14.3 % $ 413,986

Year Ended
August 31, 2021 August 31, 2020

Operating
Income

Operating
Margin

Operating
Income

Operating
Margin

Increase
(Decrease)

North America $ 3,907,883  16 % $ 3,169,648  15 % $ 738,235

Europe  2,236,462  13  1,799,431  12  437,031

Growth Markets  1,477,184  15  1,544,565  17  (67,381)

Total Operating Income $ 7,621,529  15.1 % $ 6,513,644  14.7 % $ 1,107,885

Accenture plc
Operating Income by Geographic Market
(In thousands of U.S. dollars)
(Unaudited)

Three Months Ended
August 31, 2021 August 31, 2020

As Reported
(GAAP)

As Reported
(GAAP)

Investment
Gains(1)

Adjusted
(Non-GAAP)

Income before income taxes $ 1,917,805 $ 1,783,355 $ (218,882) $ 1,564,473

Income tax expense  480,382  477,931  (33,674)  444,257

Net income $ 1,437,423 $ 1,305,424 $ (185,208) $ 1,120,216

Effective tax rate  25.0 %  26.8 %  28.4 %

Diluted earnings per share $ 2.20 $ 1.99 $ (0.29) $ 1.70

Year Ended
August 31, 2021 August 31, 2020

As Reported
(GAAP)

Investment
Gains (1)

Adjusted
(Non-GAAP)

As Reported
(GAAP)

Investment
Gains(1)

Adjusted
(Non-GAAP)

Income before income taxes $ 7,761,116 $ (271,009) $ 7,490,107 $ 6,774,331 $ (332,074) $ 6,442,257

Income tax expense  1,770,571  (41,440)  1,729,131  1,589,018  (52,407)  1,536,611

Net income $ 5,990,545 $ (229,569) $ 5,760,976 $ 5,185,313 $ (279,667) $ 4,905,646

Effective tax rate  22.8 %  23.1 %  23.5 %  23.9 %

Diluted earnings per share $ 9.16 $ (0.36) $ 8.80 $ 7.89 $ (0.43) $ 7.46

 (1)   Represents gains related to our investment in Duck Creek Technologies.

Accenture plc
Reconciliation of Net Income and Diluted Earnings Per Share, as Reported (GAAP), to Net Income
and Diluted Earnings Per Share, as Adjusted (Non-GAAP)
(In thousands of U.S. dollars, except per share amounts)
(Unaudited)

August 31, 2021 August 31, 2020
 (Unaudited)
ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 8,168,174 $ 8,415,330
Short-term investments  4,294  94,309
Receivables and contract assets  9,728,212  7,846,892
Other current assets  1,765,831  1,393,225

Total current assets  19,666,511  17,749,756